
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call David Penrose, Governance Services on 
01432 383690 or e-mail dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Health and Wellbeing Board 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 25 March 2015 

Time: 1.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

David Penrose, Governance Services 
Tel: 01432 383690 
Email: dpenrose@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board 
Membership  
  
Chairman Councillor GJ Powell Herefordshire Council 
Vice-Chairman Diane Jones MBE Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
   
  Councillor JW Millar Herefordshire Council 
 

 Sue Doheny Arden, Herefordshire and Worcester LAT 
 Helen Coombes Director  of Adults Wellbeing 
 Jo Davidson Director for Children's Wellbeing 
 Paul Deneen Healthwatch Herefordshire 
 Dr Andy Watts Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Jo Whitehead Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Jacqui Bremner Healthwatch representative - Carers Support 
 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  25 MARCH 2015 
 

 

AGENDA  
 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY) 
 

 

 To receive any details of Members nominated to attend the meeting in place 
of a Member of the Committee. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interests of interest by Members in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES 
 

9 - 14 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2015. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Public relating to matters within 
the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
(Questions must be submitted by midday eight clear working days before the day of the 
meeting (ie on the Wednesday 13 calendar days before a meeting to be held on a Tuesday.)) 
 

 

6.   HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 
 

15 - 22 

 To receive a report on the development of Herefordshire’s Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 
 

 

7.   HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP OPERATIONAL 
PLANS 2015/16 
 

23 - 34 

 To provide a progress report on the development of Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group’s (HCCG) operational plan for 2015/16 and to outline 
key elements of the plan. To seek comments from Board members on the 
plan and to provide assurance that the HCCG work programme is aligned to 
the system’s health and social care transformation agenda. 
 

 

8.   COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 2015/16 
 

35 - 38 

 To highlight in brief commissioning intentions and programmes that promote 
the health and wellbeing of the population of Herefordshire. The in brief 
nature recognises the breath of programmes across Children’s Wellbeing, 
Adults Wellbeing and the Clinical Commissioning Groups work plans to 
assure health and wellbeing and progress allied to inequalities of outcomes 
for the residents of the County. 
 

 

9.   PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 
 

39 - 62 

 To note the statutory annual report of the Director of Public Health on the 
health of people of Herefordshire as required by the Health and Social Care 
Act 2012. 
 
 
 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  25 MARCH 2015 
 

 

 
10.   ASSESSING READINESS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF BETTER CARE 

FUND PLANS IN 2015-2016 
 

63 - 66 

 To provide an update in relation to the national expectation that local health 
and social care communities will complete a national template to assess 
readiness to implement the Better Care Fund. 
 

 

11.   MENTAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT REPORT 
 

67 - 70 

 To note the needs assessment into mental health undertaken by the HCCG 
between May 2014 and January 20015 for the purpose of understanding the 
needs of the population and to provide an evidence base for future 
commissioning. 
 

 

12.   AUTISM SELF-ASSESSMENT 2014 
 

71 - 102 

 To note that a self-assessment on the progress made on implementing the 
2010 Adult Autism Strategy “Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives”, and its 
subsequent update, has been submitted to Public Health England. 
 

 

13.   JOINT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE LEARNING DISABILITY SELF-
ASSESSMENT FRAMEWORK 2014 
 

103 - 140 

 To note that a self-assessment in response to the Joint Health and Social 
Care Learning Disability Self-Assessment Framework 2014 has been 
submitted to Public Health England. 
 

 

14.   MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS CONCORDAT 
 

141 - 144 

 To receive the Mental Health Concordat draft Action Plan for implementation. 
 

 

15.   ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

145 - 242 

 To receive Briefing Notes on the following subjects: 
 

• Safeguarding Children – progress report 
 

• Update on Primary Care Co-commissioning 
 

• Integrated Urgent Care Pathway Project 
 

• Minutes from the Needs Assessment Assurance Group 
 

 

16.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

243 - 246 

 To note and comment on the Board’s Work Programme. 
 

 



 

Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board  

Vision and guiding principles July 2012  

Vision: Herefordshire residents are resilient; lead fulfilling lives; are emotionally and 
physically healthy and feel safe and secure. 

Overall outcome: To increase healthy life expectancy and reduce differences in life 
expectancy and healthy life expectancy between communities.  

Principle 1: personal responsibility 

People should be responsible for their own health and wellbeing, and should try to stay fit, 
well and independent for as long as possible. Herefordshire Health and Wellbeing Board and 
its partners recognise, actively promote and support the contribution made by family, friends, 
the community and other services in helping people to achieve good health and wellbeing, 
with support from professional services when required. 

Principle 2: information and support 


[...]
 building following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 

8



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford on Wednesday 28 
January 2015 at 2.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman) 
 Mrs D Jones MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Board Members: Ms J Bremner, Ms H Coombes, Mrs J Davidson, Mr P Deneen, 

S Doheny, Councillor J Millar and Dr A Watts 
 
  
   
83. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Mrs J Whitehead. 
 

84. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

85. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

86. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 November 2014 were approved and signed. 
 

87. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

88. TO APPOINT A VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD   
 
Dr Watts nominated Mrs Diane Jones as Vice-Chairman for the Board.  Mr P Deneen 
seconded the nomination and Mrs Jones was elected unanimously as Vice-Chairman. 
 
Resolved:  That Mrs Diane Jones MBE be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the Health 
and Wellbeing Board for the term of one year. 
 

89. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND IMPLEMENTATION FOR 
HEREFORDSHIRE   
 
The Interim Consultant in Public Health presented a report on the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.  In the ensuing discussion the following points were raised: 
 

• The three themes which included a focus on prevention and wellbeing, a recognition 
of the role of the vol
[...]
s made against the Governments guidance 
document ‘Mental Health Crisis Care Concordat, improving outcomes for people 
experiencing mental health crisis care’.  In the ensuing discussion the following points 
were made: 
 

• That issues associated with carers were not being listened too, and a 
conversation was needed with the 2gether NHS Foundation Trust in order to 
ensure that crises for carers could be averted. Agencies should ensure that they 
were aware of issues such as this, and clarity was needed as how agencies 
worked together to ensure that no problem areas were missed. 

 
• That consideration should be given to ensuring that the Section 136 suite in the 

Police Station was being correctly used, and that this would help to ensure that 
there was no silo working between partner agencies and the police force.  

 
Resolved: 
 

 
94. END OF LIFE CARE - HEREFORD POSITION   

 

Resolved: 
 
That:  
 
(a) The plan that was agreed using the delegated power agreed by the Board 

on 16th October 2014 be approved;  
 
(b) the Performance Management and Governance arrangements for the BCF 

be approved; 
 
(c) the national assurance process and feedback be noted; 

(d) the delivery arrangements for BCF be agreed; and 
 

(e) the BCF Briefing Note be approved for circulation to all Local  Authority 
elected members and Health and Wellbeing Board key  stakeholders. 

 

THAT:  
 
(a) the Board noted that the local declaration was signed within the stipulated 

timescales; 
(f) the development of a Herefordshire  Mental Health Crisis Care Declaration 

and Continuous Action Plan be prepared by the 1st March 2015 deadline 
(g) a further update report be submitted to the Board at its next meeting; and; 
(h) the report and the Action Plan be submitted to both the Adults and 

Children’s Safeguarding Boards. 

12



 

 

A brief verbal report was provided on End of Life Care and Dr Watts highlighted the 
following issues: 
 

• that the County performed well in term
[...]
gramme. 

Background papers 

None Identified 

25



26



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Hazel Braund – Director of Operations on Tel (01432) 261837 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Attachment 1: Health & Wellbeing Board Executive Summary 
CCG Operational Plan 2015/16 

12 March 2015 
 

1. Herefordshire’s health care system faces many challenges relating to the sustainability of 
services in a rural county with a geographically dispersed population.  Major transformation 
is required to deliver an improved and more efficient model of care.  The CCG is 
collaborating closely with partners who all recognise that this needs to happen at pace and 
are committed to overcoming any organisational-form or estate constraints preventing the 
development of capable integrated public services.  
 

2. There has been significant progress over the year as system leaders across health and 
social care commissioning have linked with our main providers to agree a new approach to 
reshaping health and social care in the county. At the same time the CCG is ensuring that it 
is true to its principles of putting patients and the public at the heart of everything we do and 
supporting clinical leadership to guide changes that will deliver maximum benefits to 
patients.  
 

3. The CCG in 15/16 will have a strong focus on the achievement of NHS Constitutional targets 
and ensuring high quality care is delivered, in addition it will concentrate its work on the 
following priorities: 
 
• Delivering greater integration of care with a focus on seamless services wrapped around 

the individuals of all ages 
• Enhancing supportive self-management of long term conditions (including CVD and 

CHD)  
• Strengthening Herefordshire’s urgent care system including re-procurement of services 

and improved system management 
 

4. The CCG, as a system leader has a necessarily ambitious improvement programme that is 
currently being delivered within the CCG programme managem
[...]
: Assistant Director, Housing and Community 
Wellbeing 

  

 

Alternative options 

1. The proposed commissioning intentions are informed by a clear understanding of 
local and national policy intentions, intelligence derived from the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment, the current state of play allied to commissioned and contracted 
services and the market for care and support in Herefordshire and the need to make 
best use of available resources. Therefore the proposed programmes will seek to 
enhance outcomes and promote choice and control for those requiring care and 
support.  

 
Reasons for recommendation 
2. Commissioning is at the heart of everything that we do in terms of promoting choice 
and control and making the best use of available resources. As such the list of 
commissioning intentions will support our Transformation Programmes and the 

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To highlight in brief commissioning intentions and programmes that promote the health and 
wellbeing of the population of Herefordshire. The in brief nature recognises the breath of 
programmes across Children’s Wellbeing, Adults Wellbeing and the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups work plans, to assure health and wellbeing and progress allied to inequalities of 
outcomes for the residents of the County. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) The Board note the broad and specific commissioning intentions. 
(b) To note those areas of commonality and synergy to support increasing 

opportunities for co-commissioning; and 
(c) The development of capability to support commissioning intentions 

that are evidenced based and demonstrate better outcomes for people. 

AGENDA ITEM 8

35



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Robert Vickers Assistant Director, 
Housing and Community Wellbeing on Tel:  01432 260368 

 

redesign of services to assure better outcomes. Implicit within our approach is the 
importance of working together to seize opportunities to do
[...]
n of 
Better Care Fund Plans in 2015-16 

Report by: Assistant Director, Housing and Community 
Wellbeing 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options as this is a national requirement and is a support to 
Better Care Fund implementation. This process enables local health and social care 
communities to stocktake progress in relation to local schemes and progress towards 
implementation. 

 

Classification  

Open 

This is not an executive decision.  

Wards Affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

1. The purpose of this report is to provide update to the Health and Wellbeing in 
relation to the national expectation that local health and social care communities will 
complete a national template to assess readiness to implement the Better Care 
Fund. 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
(a) The Health and Wellbeing Board note the assessment completed by officers 

from Herefordshire Council and Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group. 
(b) The assessment is set within the context of the agreed Section 75 Partnership 

Agreement and the governance arrangements operating allied to the Better 
Care Fund Plan 

(c) Board members comment on the plans. 

AGENDA ITEM 10

63



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Robert Vickers, Assistant Director, Housing and Community Wellbeing on Tel:  01432 260368 

 

Reasons for recommendations 

2. As indicated above this is a national requirement and reporting acknowledges the role 
performed by the Health and Wellbeing Board in relation to the Better Care Fund. 

 

Key considerations 

3. All 151 health and Wellbeing Boards in England have an agreed BCF plan in place 
for 2015 –16. These Plans represent an ambitious programme of work to be delivered 
by local areas from April 2015 onwards. The national BCF Taskforce has put in place 
a support programme from January to March 2015 to provide tools and coaching to 
help preparation for implementation, following on from the support provided to 
[...]
 engagements. 

Appendices 

Appendix One – Assessing Readiness for Implementation of the Better Care Fund Plans   

 

Background papers 

Herefordshire Better Care Fund Plan 

 

65



66



Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jade Brooks on (01432) 383634 

MEETING: HEALTH & 

MEETING DATE: 25 MARCH 

TITLE OF REPORT: MENTAL HEALTH NEEDS 

REPORT BY: PROGRAMME MANAGER CHILDREN AND 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, 
CLINICAL

 

Classification  

Open 

Key Decision  

This is not a key decision. 

Wards Affected 

County-wide  

Purpose 

To report on the needs assessment into mental health 
2014 and January 20015 for the purpose of understanding the needs of
provide an evidence base for future commissioning.  It 
published evidence; analysis of po
other stakeholders. The report is ready for publication.

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  
 

(a) The Board note that the
engagement with the public including service
line staff and other key stakeholders;

(b) The Board note that the Mental Health Needs Assessment is to be utilised in the 
forthcoming Health and Well
Needs Assessment; and

(c) The Board agree that the HC
 

 

subject of this report is available from Jade Brooks on (01432) 383634 

 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

25 MARCH 2015 

MENTAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT

PROGRAMME MANAGER CHILDREN AND 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES, HEREFORDSHIRE 
CLINICAL  COMMISSIONING GROUP

needs assessment into mental health undertaken by the HCCG 
for the purpose of understanding the needs of the 

provide an evidence base for future commissioning.  It integrates service mapping;
analysis of population and service data; and engagement of th
The report is ready for publication.  

note that the development of the report has involved over 450
engagement with the public including service-users, carers, local groups, 
line staff and other key stakeholders; 
The Board note that the Mental Health Needs Assessment is to be utilised in the 
forthcoming Health and Well-being Strategy and the refresh of the Joint Strategic 

and 
that the HCCG should publish this report (Appendix A).

subject of this report is available from Jade Brooks on (01432) 383634  

 

ASSESSMENT 

PROGRAMME MANAGER CHILDREN AND 
HEREFORDSHIRE 

COMMISSIONING GROUP (HCCG) 

undertaken by the HCCG between May 
the population and to 

integrates service mapping; review of 
and engagement of the public and 

f the report has involved over 450 hours  of 
users, carers, local groups, front 

The Board note that the Mental Health Needs Assessment is to be utilised in the 
being Strategy and the refresh of the Joint Strategic 

ppendix A). 

AGENDA ITEM 11

67



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Jade Brooks on (01432) 383634  

Alternative Options 

1 The decision to produce a needs assessment was considered a priority by 
Herefordshire CCG in April 2015 to improve the level of information available about 
mental health in the county. No other alternatives were identified. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

2 The Mental Health Needs Assessment is based on a good level of public 
engagement and consideration of the available evidence base. Over 100 children and 
young people; over 300 adults and 75 organisations contributed. Statements 
captured in the interviews are used in the Chapters to ensure that people’s views  
frame the analysis of the needs assessment such as example in Illustration 1 below. 
Further workshops with service-users and carers led to the creation of local outcomes 
that the CCG will use in its future outcomes-based commissioning. 

Illustration 1: Sample of statements by the Public  

 

 

 

 

3 The document represents a comprehensive examination of mental health to inform 
HCCG commissioning intentions. Since the drafting of the document, it has been 
acknowledged that the benefits of the assessment are valuable for other partners and 
partnership activities. For example, the information on children and you

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Health and Wellbeing Board held at 
Committee Room 1, Shire Hall, Hereford on Wednesday 25 March 
2015 at 1.30 pm 
  

Present: Councillor GJ Powell (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs D Jones MBE (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: JW Millar, Ms H Coombes, Mr P Deneen, Dr Andy Watts and 

Ms J Bremner 
 

  
  
113. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received from Jo Davidson and Jo Whitehead. 
 

114. NAMED SUBSTITUTES (IF ANY)   
 
None. 
 

115. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 

116. MINUTES   
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the 28 January 2015 were signed and approved as a correct 
record. 
 

117. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
None. 
 

118. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY   
 
The Board received a progress report on the Health & Wellbeing Strategy. It was noted that 
the Key Themes for the strategy were in place, and that the priorities had been identified.   
 
Feedback from two consultation exercises with carers and local communities were tabled at 
the meeting  The first of these had resulted from a systematic scatter gun approach to the 
question of how people stayed healthy and looked after their wellbeing.  A high degree of 
independence was shown within the County by the answers that had been received, and 
people were not making use of existing services but rather turning to their communities and 
peer groups for support.  The prevention agenda was also supported by the retired 
population of the County, who were content to support themselves.  An action plan would be 
drawn up to address priority areas. 
 
That there was a great deal of community development good practice in the County, and not 
all of it had been captured within the consultation.  It could, however, be showcased  in an 
annual event. 
 
The Director of Adult Wellbeing pointed out that much of the community development work 
outlined was undertaken by members of the Community Development Forum (CDF), and it 
was suggested that representatives  should be invited to future meetings in order to ensure 



 

 

that there were appropriate reporting mechanisms between the HWBB and community 
development within Herefordshire links in place with the CDF. 
 
It was agreed after a brief discussion that clarity was needed about the communication 
of the strategy and that a HWBB strategy communications plan needed to be developed 
 
A proposal had been submitted to the National Systems Leadership Programme, run by 
the Leadership Centre.  The Centre was working with NHS England and the NHS Local 
Development Partners to support existing locality projects. Criteria are based on working 
with local partners, gaining support from H&WB Partners, service user groups, the 
voluntary sector, providers and commissioners. The bid was based on the self help 
element at grassroots community level which will enhance the successful proposal for 
work with primary care in localities.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That 
 

a) the approach being taken and the priorities outlined be approved; 
 

b) feedback from the consultation be noted; 
 

c) Board members identify their role in championing and communicating the 
health and wellbeing strategy and action plans; and; 
 

d) The Board approve the submission of a proposal to the Leadership 
Centre’s National Systems Leadership Programme. 

 
119. HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP OPERATIONAL PLANS 

2015/16   
 
The Board noted the Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group’s (HCCG) Operational 
Plans 2015/16.  The following issues were raised: 
 
The HCCG would have a focus on the achievement of NHS Constitutional targets and 
ensuring the delivery of high quality care.  It would concentrate on three priorities: 

 

 Delivering greater integration of care  

 Enhancing supportive self-management of long term conditions  

 Strengthening Herefordshire’s urgent care system including re-procurement of 
services and improved system management 

 
That there would be a greater emphasis on children in the commissioning plans. 

The Chairman asked that the plans be RAG rated, and suggested that the HCCG would 
be hard pressed to deliver against the target by 2020.  He went on to say that the 
Transformational Board should be integral to these plans, but no reports had been 
forthcoming from that Board for several months. 

 
The Clinical Lead of the HCCG said that a joint governance structure had been set up 
which would meet soon.  The Transformation Board had been helpful in setting up 
programmes, but progress had been slow in what was an extremely sensitive area.  All 
the system leaders had accountability for healthcare within Herefordshire, and had 
responsibility too and were performance managed by, different systems. 
 
The financial plan 15/16 for the HCCG did not yet present a balanced budget, and 
officers were not yet able to close the existing gap.  No report had been put to this 



 

 

meeting because of the extreme sensitivity of the situation, and trust had to be 
developed between partners on both sides.  The assurance processes were different for 
the system leaders which meant that care did need to be taken.   
 
The Director of Adults Wellbeing said that, from a governance perspective, it was 
important for the Board to understand that it was unlikely that the HCCG budget would 
be balanced for 2015/16 and that NHS England would have a view on the HCCG’s 
decision to submit a plan that was not financial sustainable. The Board would need to 
understand what the implications of submitting a financially unsustainable budget were 
and these were not articulated in the report. Whilst every Clinical Commissioning Group 
in the Country was facing difficult financial situations,  it was important that the Board 
was properly briefed on the issues facing the local health economy, particularly in view of 
any subsequent decisions by NHS England on how to support the local health economy.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 

(a) The Board note the content of the HCCGs 2015/16 operational plan;  
 

(b) Amendments to the briefing note be made that set out clearly the financial 
position for the Board once the financial position had been confirmed and 
circulated to all Health and Wellbeing Board members; and; 
 

(c) The Board endorse the plan and the HCCGs work programme. 

 
120. COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS 2015/16   

 
The Board noted a report on the commissioning intentions and programmes that 
promoted the health and wellbeing of the population of Herefordshire.  The following 
points were made: 
 

 That whilst the list was ambitious, none of the items in the list were not already 
being worked on, and all were reflected in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 

 That there were six themes that were being worked on within the Children and 
Young Peoples Plan, which was linked to the Children and Young People 
Partnership.  The  overall Plan, together with the associated implementation plan, 
would focus on the how shrinking resources could be best utilised for the service. 

 

 All items listed in the document were covered by approved budgets for the 
coming year. 

 
Resolved:  
 
That:  
 

(a) The Board noted the broad and specific commissioning intentions. 
 

(b) areas of commonality and synergy to support increasing opportunities for 
co-commissioning be noted; and; 

 
(c) The development of capability to support commissioning intentions that 

are evidenced based and demonstrate better outcomes for people be 
noted. 

 



 

 

121. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT   
 
The Public Health Annual Report was noted.  The following points were made: 
 

 That the focus of this year’s  report was on children 
 

 That improvements had been made to the take up of immunisations in the 
County 

 

 That there was a recognition of the issues concerning dental health, that these 
had been around for a while and, importantly, what steps needed to be taken to 
resolve the matter.  
 

 That responsibility for dental care lay with the local authority, and with 97% of 3 
to 4 year olds now in nursery, this was a good place to start promulgating a 
dental health message.  Group cleaning exercises after lunch were being worked 
on as one way forward. 
 

 That there was no mention of prevention awareness issues in high Schools within 
the report, as it was focussed on a younger age group.  The School Nurse 
service was being recommissioned and would include more prevention work. 
 

 That the pathway for health visiting was being recommissioned in association 
with the HCCG, and whilst this had yet to be finalised, it was a high priority. 
 

 That breastfeeding was an area that was not currently performing well and,  as it 
was an overlap of responsibility between the HCCG and the Council, was an 
opportunity for joint working. 
 

 As the Care Act would becoming into force in April, this would be a good time to 
undertake a refresh of the needs of carers and young carers. 
 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

122. ASSESSING READINESS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF BETTER CARE FUND 
PLANS IN 2015-2016   
 
The Board receive an update in relation to the expectation that local health and social 
care communities will complete a national template to assess their readiness to 
implement the Better Care Fund.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That: 
 

(a) The Board approved the assessment completed by officers from 
Herefordshire Council and Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group;  

 

(b) The assessment be set within the context of the agreed Section 75 
Partnership Agreement and the governance arrangements operating allied 
to the Better Care Fund Plan; and; 

 

(c) a briefing note be issued once the process had been completed 
 
 



 

 

123. MENTAL HEALTH NEEDS ASSESSMENT REPORT   
 
The Board noted the mental health needs assessment undertaken by the HCCG 
between May 2014 and January 2015 for the purpose of understanding the needs of the 
population and to provide an evidence base for future commissioning.  It integrates 
service mapping, a review of published evidence, an analysis of population and service 
data and engagement of the public and other stakeholders.  The presentation of the info 
in one document would prove to be useful for all agencies within the County.  
 
Resolved: 
 
THAT:  
 
(a) The Board note that the development of the report has involved over 450 

hours of engagement with the public including service-users, carers, local 
groups, front line staff and other key stakeholders; 

 

(b) the Mental Health Needs Assessment be utilised in the forthcoming Health 
and Well-being Strategy and the refresh of the Joint Strategic Needs 
Assessment; and 

 
(c) The Board approved that the report be published by the HCCG 
 

124. AUTISM SELF-ASSESSMENT 2014   
 
The Board noted a report on the progress made by the Council on the self-assessment 
for the implementation of the 2010 Adult Autism Strategy “Fulfilling and Rewarding 
Lives”, which had been submitted to Public Health England. 
 
The following points were raised: 
 

 That the action plan was being updated and improved, and that a diagrammatic 
pathway was to be developed.   

 

 The Autism Partnership Board was in place, attended regularly by the HCCG and 
other partners, together with an autism strategy. 

 

 A key area of weakness was that of the collection of data and the Council would 
need to be more forward thinking in this area.  More work was also needed on 
policies associated with autism. There had been a wide consultation on the self-
assessment statement.   

 
The Clinical Lead HCCG, said that the information was useful as it highlighted the gaps 
in service provision.  A medical model for autism was not required, and other 
professionals could be involved in the diagnosis. 

 
The Chairman of Healthwatch Herefordshire said that NHS England had highlighted that 
there was a lack of awareness of the condition amongst GPs, and many were unclear as 
to ways of supporting patients.  This was an important issue, as GPs were gatekeepers 
for the available services.  He went on to suggest that the report should be used as a 
benchmark for the coming year to provide greater clarity of progress. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



 

 

125. JOINT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE LEARNING DISABILITY SELF-ASSESSMENT 
FRAMEWORK 2014   
 
The Board received a report on the submission to Public Health England of the self-
assessment in response to the Joint Health and Social Care Learning Disability Self-
Assessment Framework 2014.  The following points were made: 
 

 That there would be greater scrutiny of learning disabilities in the future following 
guidance around access to health services and health inequalities that had been 
highlighted nationally. 

 

 Herefordshire was lagging behind in this area and progress had been slow.  The 
prevalence of learning disabilities within the County was higher than would have 
been expected. 
 

 A Learning disability commissioning plan would be submitted to the Board 
following the General Election in May. 
 

 That the key was to develop an action plan as part of the Learning Disability 
strategy in order to improve the strategy forward.  Data was weak in this area, 
and a greater focus was being placed on recording it to be utilised to help service 
users 
 

 The Partnership Board had been revitalised, and there were strong links with the 
service in Worcestershire 
 

Resolved: 
 
That: 
 

a) The report be noted; and; 
 

b) An interim report be provided to a meeting of the Board in six months time. 
 

 
126. MENTAL HEALTH CRISIS CONCORDAT   

 
The Board received a report on the progress made regarding the development of a local 
Action Plan as part of the Government guidance document ‘Mental Health Crisis Care 
Concordat, Improving outcomes for people experiencing mental health crisis care’ 
(February 2014).  
 
Resolved: That the report be noted 
 

127. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION   
 
The Board noted briefing reports for information. 
 
It was also noted that the Leader of the Council had received a letter from the 
Department of Health stating that the Special Intervention measures for Children’s 
Services had been lifted. 
 

128. WORK PROGRAMME   
 

The Committee noted its Work Programme. 
 

The meeting ended at 4pm CHAIRMAN 


